502716042 03/11/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2761601

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Corrective Assignment to correct the NAME OF THE ASSIGNEE FROM "GALAHAD ENTERTAINMENT, LLC" TO "GALAHAD ENTERTAINMENT LLC" previously recorded on Reel 028278 Frame 0901. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the THE ASSIGNMENT FROM JOHN NICHOLAS AND KRISTIN GROSS TRUST U/A/D APRIL 13, 2010 TO GALAHAD ENTERTAINMENT LLC.	SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
	NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	"GALAHAD ENTERTAINMENT, LLC" TO "GALAHAD ENTERTAINMENT LLC" previously recorded on Reel 028278 Frame 0901. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the THE ASSIGNMENT FROM JOHN NICHOLAS AND KRISTIN GROSS TRUST U/A/D APRIL 13, 2010 TO GALAHAD

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JOHN NICHOLAS AND KRISTIN GROSS TRUST U/A/D APRIL 13, 2010	03/27/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GALAHAD ENTERTAINMENT LLC
Street Address:	2300 CARILLON POINT
City:	KIRKLAND
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98033

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11776404
Application Number:	11776420
Application Number:	09560203

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)414-9299

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Phone: 202-414-9200

Email: ptoipinbox@reedsmith.com

Correspondent Name: STEPHEN M. HERTZLER, REED SMITH LLP

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 488

Address Line 4: PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15230

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	12-066-US/D1/D2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STEPHEN M. HERTZLER
SIGNATURE:	/Stephen M. Hertzler/
DATE SIGNED:	03/11/2014

Total Attachments: 5

PATENT REEL: 032425 FRAME: 0698



PATENT REEL: 032425 FRAME: 0699

EXHIBIT A Assignment of Patent Rights

Whereas, John Nicholas and Kristin Gross Trust U/A/D April 13, 2010, a trust organized under the laws of the state of California with an address at 1215 Oxford Street, Berkeley, CA 94709, (hereinafter "Assignor") is the owner of certain United States patents and patent applications listed in Exhibit B (collectively referred to as the "Patents"); And

Whereas, Galahad Entertainment LLC with an address at 2300 Carillon Point, Kirkland, WA 98033 (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the right, title and interest in, to and under the said Patents.

Now, Therefore,

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby :rrevocably assigns to Assignee:

the entire right, title, and interest, everywhere in the world, to

- (a) the issued patents and patent applications set forth in Exhibit B;
- (b) any patent applications and/or patents that may claim priority of the items in (a) (including but not limited to continuations, continuations in part, continuing prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations, divisionals, substitutes, reissues, reexaminations, or extensions thereof, together with all priority rights and foreign counterpart applications under any existing or future international patent conventions, agreements, or treaties);
- (c) any patent that may be granted on any patent application in (a) or (b); and
- (d) any other rights in the invention described in any of (a), (b) or (c) including rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protections, design patent protections, or other governmental grants or issuances of any type related to any of (a), (b), or (c) and the inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries therein;

(all of the foregoing in (a)-(d), collectively, the "Patents");

- (e) the right to sue third parties for infringement (including but not limited to past, present and future infringement, damages and injunctive relief) for all causes of action (whether known or unknown or whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise) and all other enforcement rights and remedies (past, present, and future whether known or unknown) under, or on account of, any of the Patents;
- (f) any past, current, or future right to collect rayalties or other payments under or on account of any of the Patents and/or any of the foregoing; and
- (g) rights of cooperation assigned or granted by any third party under or on account of any of the Patents and/or any of the foregoing (all of the foregoing (a)-(g), the "Assigned Patent Rights").

Page 12

CONFIDENTIAL

W

	_
te of California)
An 1	}
unty of <u>Hame on</u>	
D3-27-20/2 before me, resonally appeared John Nick	Sarah C Umbenhouser notary public. Here insert Name and Title of the Officer
Tohn Nich	lolos Gross
rsonally appeared	Name(s) of Signer(s)
SARAH C. UMBENHOWER	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(**) whose name(**) is the subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/shorther executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(**) on the instrument the person(**), or the entity upon behalf o which the person(**) acted, executed the instrument.
Commission # 1928096 Notary Public - California Alameda County My Comm. Expires Apr 5, 2015	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the law of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph itrue and correct.
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
	(1011/10)
	Signature Signature of Notary Public
Place Notary Seal Above	— OPTIONAL —
Though the information below is not required and could prevent fraudulent re-	ired by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document improval and reattachment of this form to another document.
itle or Type of Document: Pater	of Parchase Trateet
2/- /2 12	Number of Pages: Thirteen
ocument Date: 3/5//36/3	
ligner(s) Other Than Named Above:	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	1
capacity(les) Claimed by Dignor(e)	
Signer's Name:	Signer's Name:
7 Individual	Comparate Officer — Title(s):
Corporate Officer — Title(s):	☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General BIGHTHUMBPR
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General	OF SIGNER OF SIGNER Top of thumb he
Attorney in Fact	op of thumb here
☐ Trustee	☐ Guardian or Conservator
☐ Guardian or Conservator	Other:
Other:	
Signer Is Representing:	Signer Is Representing:
Signer is riebicaetimis.	
	Box 2402 - Chalsworth, CA 91313-2402 - www.NationalNotary.org item #5907 Reorder: Call Toll-Free 1-800-87

ŧ

PATENT REEL: 032425 FRAME: 0701 Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and any official of any other country whose duty it is to issue patents on the applications included in the Patents, to issue all Letters Patent for the inventions disclosed therein to Assignee, its successors and assigns.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives and will be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

0
IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment of Patent Rights is executed at Berkels on France 27 20 -
ASSIGNOR: John Nicholas and Kristin Gross Trust U/A/D April 13, 2010
By: Colullina too
Name: John Nicholas Gross Title: Trustee
(Signature MUST be notarized)
STATE OF CALIFORNIA) SS. COUNTY OF Alameda See attacked CA. acknowledged On 03-27-2012, before me, Sarch C. Umbrinkower, Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared by Nichola (Masse, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Signature (Seal)

Page 13

CONFIDENTIAL

REEL: 032425 FRAME: 0702

EXHIBIT B Assigned Patents

#	Application No.	Title	Country	Filing Date	Patent No.
1.	11/776,420	System and Method For Determining Right of Access	US	7/11/2007	7,853,500
2.	11/776,404	Internet Auction System	US	7/11/2007	
3.		System and Method For Determining Right of Access	US	12/13/2010	8,117,113
4.	09/560,203	Method and apparatus for auctioning items	US	4/28/2000	

Page 14

CONFIDENTIAL

TG WA

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
John Nicholas and Kristin Gross Trust U/A/D April 13, 2010	03/27/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Galahad Entertainment, LLC
Street Address:	2300 Carillon Point
City:	Kirkland
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98033

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11776404
Application Number:	11776420
Application Number:	09560203

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

(202)414-9299

Phone:

2024149200

Email:

ptoipinbox@reedsmith.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name:

Marc S. Kaufman, Reed Smith LLP

Address Line 1:

P.O. Box 488

Address Line 4:

Pittsburgh, PENNSYLVANIA 15230

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	12-066-US/D1/D2-971989
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Stephen M. Hertzler

Total Attachments: 4

source=Galahad Assignment - John Nicholas and Kristin Gross Trust to Galahad Entertainment#page1.tif source=Galahad Assignment - John Nicholas and Kristin Gross Trust to Galahad Entertainment#page2.tif source=Galahad Assignment - John Nicholas and Kristin Gross Trust to Galahad Entertainment#page3.tif source=Galahad Assignment - John Nicholas and Kristin Gross Trust to Galahad Entertainment#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 032425 FRAME: 0704 \$120.00 11776404

RECORDED: 03/11/2014